contemplated thereunder, including the Subscription Price, are on normal commercial terms, fair and

reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Subject to the completion of the Subscription, the gross proceeds and net proceeds (after deducting

all the relevant costs and expenses) from the issue of the Subscription Shares will be approximately

HK$15.08 million and approximately HK$14.96 million, respectively. The Company intends to use such

net proceeds for the development of the media and entertainment business of the Group, including the

organisation of concerts.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below set out the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the completion of the

Subscription (assuming there being no other change in the share capital and shareholding structure

of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately upon completion of the

Subscription:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Subscription

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approx. % of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approx. % of

shareholding

Substantial shareholders

Mr. Dong Choi Chi, Alex 517,589,426 24.69 517,589,426 20.58

KONGOR Investment Holding

Limited (Note 1) 369,374,496 17.62 369,374,496 14.69

New Brilliant Investments Limited (Note 2) 12,920,000 0.62 12,920,000 0.51

Subscriber – – 419,000,000 16.66

Director

Mr. Chong Cho Lam 3,600,000 0.17 3,600,000 0.14

Public shareholders

Public Shareholders 1,192,531,749 56.90 1,192,531,749 47.42

Total 2,096,015,671 100 2,515,015,671 100

Notes:

1. KONGOR Investment Holding Limited is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. It is wholly and beneficially owned

by Mr. Chui Bing Sun (“Mr. Chui”). Mr. Chui is deemed to be interested in the shares held by KONGOR Investment

Holding Limited by virtue of Part XV of the SFO and is considered to be a substantial Shareholder.

2. Mr. Chui Bing Sun is deemed to be interested in 12,920,000 Shares held by New Brilliant Investments Limited (“New

Brilliant”). New Brilliant is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. It is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chui

personally.